{For Commission Use Only)
COMMISSION CASE NO.

NEVADA COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL DISCIPLINE

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF COMPLAINT
(Please Clearly Type or Print All Required Information)

Part |: General Information
Date: L{/Lé?’ / J 7/

(i
Name of Person Completing This Form: %\4,,“4&.( D e S

Mail ing Address of Person Completing This Form: R £ (0 % -GN |
NN, D6
(A S \ tgicig { e _
Daytime Telephone: { ”}U)' ) ZCB% %’Cﬁ-i Email: __ N B\ "{;:){ €<\ A %’;2«.4/{% @M(‘\% C o™

Part Hi: Specific Information Regarding Complaint

Name of Nevada Judicial Officer (Only One Name Per Complaint Form): Cz \/\"@ C % \ ﬂq C‘ <S
Name of Court or Judicial District Involved: Q,L&‘f K C, OO {\A@{ \‘r P2 AR \ 1‘

Case Number (Please Include All Letters and Numbers): b ~\O ~ k‘%% 3 Q\ a w -

When and where did the alleged misconduct or disability occur?
Date: _\\ \ |+ \‘ ¥ Time: Location _C Xay \< C o {/\At‘ki %wa\\\%\& (0“3 {T

Date: Time: Location

This Case Is (Select Onej: ____Pending In Trial Court ___OnAppeal  ___Not Pending or Closed

Nature of Complaint {Sefect One): _;/fl have attached my own explanation page(s)
__ 1 have used the standard Complaint Form

Revised Nevada Code of Judicial Conduct Section(s) Violated, If Known [(Example: Canon 3B(4)}:

Part 1li: Obligations Of Complainant

I hereby acknowledge the following agreements and/or walvers:

Consent to Investigate. 1 expressly authorize the Commission on Judicial Discipline ("Commission”), staff
and contractors, to investigate my complaint and take any and all actions, including interviewing any relevant
witness{es) or request by subpoena or otherwise any documentary evidence and to verify the statements |
have made herein to be true and correct {(or if slated to be on information and belief, that the statements are
believed in good faith {o be frue and correct). | agree to promplly supplement and amend this complaint if |
learn that the facts | have alleged are materially incorrect. | understand that deliberately misstating the truth
of any material fact could subject me to various sanctions including, but not limited to, dismissal of my
complaint, contempt or a separate action for perjury.



Part Il Obligations of Complainant (Continued)

Full Cooperation. | agree to fully cooperate with the Commission, staff and its designated contractors with
regard to my complaint. { understand that even if | wish to withdraw my complaint that the Commission retains
independent grounds to pursue it and that the information contained within and attached to the complaint
becomes the property of the Commission and the Commission may pursue the complaint even if | seek o
withdraw it. | understand that all documents submitted become the property of the Commission and
will not be returned.

Appeal Warning. | understand that the Commission, its staff and contractors are not an appeliate court and
that my filing of a complaint does not stay or stop any time | am provided to appeal a decision | disagree with
or any decision that adversely affects me. | understand that | must timely file an appeal to preserve those
rights. | acknowledge that filing a complaint with the Commission does not and cannot preserve those rights.

Legal Advice. | understand that the Commission, its Commissioners, Commission staff, investigators and
contractors are precluded from giving me legal advice regarding my case or actions | should be taking in my
case and | understand that should | require advice | will seek appropriate assistance apart from the
Commission, Commissioners, Commission staff, investigators and contractors.

Part1V: Attachments

Relevant documents: Please attach any relevant documents which you believe directly support your claim
that the judge has engaged in judicial misconduct or has a disability. Highlight or otherwise identify
those sections that you rely on to support your claim. Do not include documents which do not directly
support your.complaint, for example, a copy of your complete court case. Keep a copy of all documents
submitted for your records as they become the property of the Commission and will not be returned.

Part V: Signature and Verification of Complaint

After being duly sworn, | state under penalty of perjury that | am the above-referenced complainant whose
name appears in Part | and who submitted this complaint. | know the contents thereof; and the matters
set forth in this complaint are true and correct based upon my own knowledge, except as to matters stated
to be on information and belief, and those matters are believed to be true and correct. | request that the
conduct set forth above or referenced in the attachments and exhibits provided with the complaint be
investigated by the Nevada Commission on Judicial Discipline.

I 3; ool

Sigrfature of Camplainant Date

How Do | Submit My Compiaint? Where Can | Obtain Additional Assistance? This complaint, along with
any supporting materials, should be sent by mail to the: Nevada Commission on Judicial Discipline,
P.O. Box 48, Carson City, Nevada 89702. If you have questions regarding the completion of this form,
please contact the Commission on Judicial Discipline at (775) 687-4017. In addition, if you have access to
the internet, or can obtain access at a local library or other facility, the Commission’s web site located at
http://judicial.state.nv.us and provides additional information to help you prepare your complaint. The
web site also includes the full and current text of the Revised Nevada Code of Judicial Conduct and other
laws, statutes and rules governing the Commission.




STANDARD COMPLAINT FORM (STATEMENT OF FACTS)

The following is my explanation as to why the judicial officer named in this complaint has violated the
Revised Nevada Code of Judicial Conduct or suffers from a disability.

Please identify yourself as [sefectone]: [ ]alitigant; [ ]awitness orinterested party; or [\A/a/ member
of the general public who witnessed or viewed this conduct (but not otherwise involved).

The following are the specific facts and circumstances which you believe constitute misconduct or disability
(please be as specific as possible about the event{s} or action(s) and attach additional pages, if necessary):
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I have [select onel: [ ]appealed the judge’s decision [ ]notappealed the decision
[ ]not decided to appeal the decision yet [ 1not applicable

Attach Additional Pages as Necessary

(Revised 12/28/2015)

S:AWebsite Statistics and Information\2015 12 28 Complaint Form docx.
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, Smaiﬁng‘ , Natalie - , ~ _ ' R
From: ' ' Donna Witbum <donna wclbumﬁS@gmaiLcom> .
Sent: ’ " Thursday, November 17, 2016 3:01 PM
To: o . James Pengd y; Jenna Kemgan jason kerrigan;: Smaihng, Natalie; Chad Fuss; Donna
Wilburn ,
Subject: : Pick Up Protocol- Kemgan : » . ,
Attachments: , " Orderre Evidentiary Heanng pdf Did Donna wait for the

orders to be filed?
A copy of this email will be faxed to Joe Houston's office aﬁer 4pm today. rm—

To All Concerned:

: MODIFICATION Due to the severity of the children's behavior, L am agreeing to be present to assist the: pohce
in assessing: placement of the children. If they are severely emotionally disturbed, they will be transported by
ambulance to the appropnate behavioral hospxtal for assessment. If and/or when released, they will be reieased

. into.Jason's care.. - ; S

If they are in minor to moderate dxstress they will be transported by Monica or another representahve to Jason 5
home where we will d1scuss the expectations for the next two weeks. :

At this pomt we will use the transmon plan that was agreed upon prevmusly by the. court

The penod of no-contact begins as soon as the chlldren have been turned over to elthcr the authontles or J ason s
: representatwe

As I stated in court, ] am open to using their current nanny to help the children transmon All T ask is that 1
conduct a brief interview previous to her mvolvement i had asked mom to send her contact mformatxon tome,
whlch she has not as of yet. : » ~ ’

; Thanks, \'
Donna

Donna W:lbum M.S., LMFT
Licensed Marriage & Family Theraplst/ Chxldren s Specxahst
Clinical Supervisor/VP
" Heads Up Guidance & Wellness Centers. of Nevada
2801 8. Valley View #6 .
Las Vegas, NV 89102 .
‘ph. 702-922-7015
. 702-234-9325
: f 702—922~6600

- CONFIDENTIAL: Thxs message and any attachment(s) are confidential; mtended oniy for the named recipient, -
~ and may be pnvxleged Any dxsciosure, distribution or use of this mformauon by anyone other than the mtended

oy
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HeadsUP

Guidatios snd Wallwst Cantert of Hamts

Otscoverig non cholies er

Colteen O’Cal!aghan-Mfele
President/CEQ

Patrick Scott, LCSW
¥PIClinical Director

Donna Wilhurn, LMFT
YP/Clinical Supervisor

Therapist: Donna Wilburn M. S, LMFT
Licensed Marriage & Family Therap;st (Private Practice)
License #0666

Judge: Cheryl Moss

Client: [ Family
November 2, 2016

Transition Plan

* The goal of this transition is to provide Jason and the chﬂdren the

opportunity to repair their relationship without any negative influence.
The penod of two weeks of no-contact between the children and their mother
is a minimum not a maximum. The reintroduction of time with the motheris

“Vision Statement

We envision a

cammunity in which

oll peopte wilt be
empowered with the

knowledge, tools-and support
ta be able to tive ond enjoy
their tives while building

bridges of mutusl

empowerment for

others to cross.

2801 S, Valley View #6
Las Vegas, NV §9102

Phone: {702) 922-7015
Fax: (702) 922-6600 -

www.ﬁeadsUpNe?ada.om

based on the reduction of the negative symptoms present in the children’s
behavior. The children will be communicating with therapists as often as
necessary and the therapists will be monitoring the process of reunification.

Jason will begin alcohol monitoring immediately either using a SCRAM
device or other consistent monitoring device. Jason will remain using the
SCRAM bracelet until otherwise notnﬁed by Donna chorts -will be sent to
Donna Wilburmn directly. :

Stamng on transition day, Jenna and any representative of Jenna suah as her

" husband, family member, or friend must refrain from instigating any contact ‘

with the children for a minimum of two weeks or until symptoms of -
pathogenic parenting subside. Jenna is not to go to the school, she must not
 attend any appointments or children’s activities for two weeks. If the o
symptoms are satisfactorily reduced after two weeks, short supervised visits
with mom and children can begin. If symptoms are still present, supemsed
visits will not begin The reumﬁcanon therapxst will approve of the supervisor
for Jenna s v:s:tanon .

Jenna is: to pack enough be]cngmgs and clothmg to last the children at least
‘two weeks. The children are NOT ALLOWED to bring any phones or
electronics. Jason can reward the children with supervised use of his phone or
electronic item should he feel it is appropriate. No contact is to be instigated
between Jenna and the children. If the children do contact Jennaora :
representative of Jenna, the adult is not to respond but will need to notify the
reunification therapist. . ' '

J enna is to provide Jason with a list of obligations and activities that the
children are involved in. Jenna must provide Jason with contact information -
for those that orgamze activities in which the children are involved,

Preparaﬁon :
‘It is not necessary to prepare the children in a theraplst’s ofﬁce The
children are resistant to therapy and involving a therapist before they have
transitioned might actually increase their stress and resistance. Itis -~
recommended that the children have as little information as possxble before
lransmonmg as anncxpation is anxnety generating. »



The following people will help with supervision at Jason’s home. We will be
using Jason’s home as the site of placement as the children have their own
“rooms there and they are familiar with the area. Logistically, there is no other
location suitable at this time. If the children are too anxious with Jason in the
home, he may give them somé time without him present by going to stay athis Page|2
sxster s home We can discuss thcsc optmns in session. :

Monica- fonner/presgnt nanny, she has been workmg with the children as
| ‘ : recently as a year ago. The children seem to be comfortable with her.

David- patemai first cousin. He i is 18 years old, the children are familiar with 7
him and there is no hlstory of ncganve interactions between he and the children.

Rowena- J ason’s ﬁance .She has bee.n interv xewed by Donna and is found to be
calm and have very good self—control She has met Jenna in therapy sessions -
wnth Nic Ponzo | : .

4 }’hase OneV :

Expected date of transxtwn Saturday November 12, 2016 as Dmma
Wilburn is out of town ata conference untﬂ Sunday Novemher 6‘h o

Twould prefer the transmon be done ona weekend day in order to prevent
the children from havmg to experience stress during the school day

The morning of the transition, Jenna may prepare the children and shemust ,
present a supportive manner otherwxse it will negatively influence their '
transition. This event is their opportunity to repair their relationship with

- their father. The children may be aware that the length of the no-contact period
is dependent on their behaviors. If they participate, are cooperative and behave
well, the no-contact period will be two weeks in duration. If they remain hostile
or uncooperative, the no-contact period will be extended. They may be
informed that their father is: being monitored for alcohol use during the no
contact period. If Jenna or any representative of hers vmlates the transition:
plan, the no-contact penod may be extended.

Monica (nanny) will pick the chiidren up and bring them directly to Donna
: : Wilburn’s office. Jason will coordinate with her schedule to determine what
Unless the childen * exact time. Monica will bring the children to Donna Wilburn’s office on Valley
are not “persons”, View. We will discuss the transition, expectations and concerns. Jason will be
this means that then accompany the children and Monica to Jason’s home where Monica,
AU , David and/or Rowena wxll stay with the children until it is determined by
- supervision is not Donna that an obse : Jason may stay in the home as Jong as
necessary there is another person in the home with him. It is recommended that Monica,
‘ ' David, Rowena. of Jason [3 szster be the objective observer when he isin the ‘




~home. They may attend sessions with the children, they may have to transpon
the children to and from school and they may also email Donna Wilbumn
regarding concems and questions during this process. The children must
continue to participate in school and extracurricular activities during this
process. Jenna cannot attend at any event where the children are present for the
2 week no-contact period and: until i 1t is determmed appropnate by the Page |3
reunification theraplst : , .

P Jason will rate the- chddren s behavmr each day using the bchavmr rating scale
provided by Donna. They may cam electronics time based on their rating. The
_rating scale measures the. sympmms of pathogemc parentmg_

Jason and the children will attend counschng sessions at least 2 times a week,
more if needed. One session will be with Claudia Schwarz, the other will be
with Donna Wilburn. If Claudia is not available, both sessions will be with
Donna Wilburn. Claudia has agreed to participate as the children’s counselor -
and is available should a crisis session be needed. Donna and Claudia wﬂl
consult wuh each other mulnple times a weck to assess for progress.

Phase Twn

After the 2 week nio-contact penod the chxldren will remain in Jasan s home
- along with an observer while they are reintegrated into their mother’s care. 'lhe
-reintegration begins with. superv;scd visits between the children and their
mother starting with 4 hours orice a week. The supervisor may be- any of the
- observers listed or a professional. familiar with supervised visitation practices.

- The visits will then increase as determined by the reunification therapist based
‘on symptom presentation. The goal is to retumn to the original custcdzal
schedule as soon as possxble

Safety ] Plan
If the children refuse to be transported by Monica to Donna s office then they
are considered hostile, mentally distressed and/or acting out. Monica is to ‘
immediately contact Donna lebum or Claudia Schwarz. The children must "
then be transported by.any adult or a first responderto a behavmral hospxtal

- such as Seven Hills or Spring Mt Treatment center where a professional will
assess for-admission after consulting with Donna Wilburn and/or Claudia -

- Schwarz. Mom is not to have any contact with the children during their
assessment and time at the hospital. The only contact people to communicate .
‘with the behavioral hospital will be Jason, Claudia, Dopna or a representative . -
of Jason. The two week period < does not start until the children have baen '

~ released into Jason’s care. . . .

i If the chﬁdren do not go thh Jason after the session with Donna’ leburn, they
will be consxdered hostﬂe and/or mentally d:str&esed and 911 lel be called to




assess for their placement. Jenna rﬁay not instigate contact with the children as

the no-contact period has begun. The on]y person to have contact with the
children while they are in a nfeatment center is Jason, a representatwe of Jason,
Ciaudld or Donna Wllbum ~ : :

If the ciuldmn threaten to un away, do not physmally prevent them from gomg
Call 911 and have pohce come to assess the situation. If they are at high risk for
running away, the police may uansport them to a behavioral health center for
assessment. While mom may be mfozmed, she is not to mterfere or mstzgate
contact with the children. - :

If the children threaten to harm themselves or others, any adult prcsént must
call 911 and have them assessed for admittance to a treatment center by police

or medical personnel: Once again, mom may be informed but cannot instigate
contact wnth the chﬂdrcn

Ome reicaésed fromthe treatment ‘centérv, the children will be 'rcieased‘mto dad’s

Pagel 4

care only. The time in the treatment center will not be considered to e part
of the 2 week period. Tha 2 weeks begm after ﬁle children have been released‘ '

Cinto dad’s care..

NOTE: Thxs transition plan has been submltted to Gary I.mkext Nxc Ponm ané -

Claudia Schwarz. They have given. feedback and that feedback has been

N nnp}ememed AH of the above therapxsts are in suppoz’s of thxs transltxon pian
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C o HMgaie Gmall - URGENT: Emergsnay Plek Up Order Neaded

gﬂmﬁ? 5] 4’“:: ahy ug 3] Wilb l 0 3
g G iR A& orna Wilbura <donna.wlibum8S@gmeltl.coms

WRGENT: Emergsncy Pick Up Order Needed

1 message

Bonna Wiltbuen <dorna.wilbume5@agrmail, coms . Wad, Nov 18, 2016 at 10022 Al
To: *Sralling, Natale" =deptilc@clarkcountycourts.us>, Gary { enkeit <garylenkeit@gmail.com>, Nicolas Ponzo

<nponzod @hotenall.com>, James Pengilly < illy@pengliylawfinrm.com>, jason R
< B jesonigmall.com>, Je;‘nr%@hotmaﬂ.coma Chad Fuss <cfuss@pengliiylawiim.coms,
Claudia Schwarz <claudis@1familytherapy.corm=, Denne Wiibum <donna.witbumés@gmall.com>

This email will be printed and faxed to Mr. Houston by noon today *———- ?27?

Hadlo,

This is to inforrn the court that Jer FUSED to tum aver the chiidren to Monica (former nanny), and refused to tum
the children over to the police on Saturday 11/12/18 as agraed.

It Is the parent's responsibliity to TURN OVER THE CHILDREN to the responsible parly. Compllence with court orders
are not the child's choice. Giving the child the cholce and leaving compliance up to the child, Is consldered & sirategy
designed to ENTITLE the child and further damage thelr perceptian of the parent/child relationship.

If @ parent is unatie Lo ensure that & child Is complient with court orders than that parent Is considerad UNFIT andior
INFLUENCING the child. This behavior further justifies the necessity to transition the children AS SOON AS FOBBIBLE
in urder 1o repair the damage they have experienced for 2 years. :

The pollce will riot remove a child from the home of the parent upless that parent gives them permizsion to do so. They
were NOT GIVEN PERMISSION to remove the children by Jenfilj The children were given the CHOICE to comply.

NOTE: | awn and run an agency that treals severaly disturbed ohildren who DO NOT WANT 10 go into treatment. The
authoriies WILL ssmove and transport child if a parent glves them parmission o do so.

Due to her reststance andfor inability to ensure compliance, il is necessary that the cowrt issue an Emergency Ploik-Up
order to snable the authorities to remove the children from the home. The authorities will transport the children lo
Jason's hame whore | will be waiting to heip thern transition.

Respacifully,

Dopng Witbum

Donna Witburn M.8., LMFT

Licensed Marriage & Family Theraplist/ Children's Specialist
Clintoal Superviscr/VP

Heads Up Guidance & Wellness Centers of Nevada

2801 S. Valley View #6

Las Vegas, NV 89102

ph. 702-922-7015

o, 7(02-234-8325

1. 702-922-5600

CONFIDENTIAL: This ressage and any attachmeni(s) ate confidential, intended only for the named recipient, and may
pe privilagad. Any disclosurs, distribution or uss of this Information by anyona ather than the intended reciplent Is strictly
prohibited. f you recelve this message in emor, please advise the sender by immediate reply and delete the original
rressage.

My

Ittt Aol google.comianaitiuui= 281k=coBod9148Shview= plesesrch=inboxdih=1566e5700eb8588slmI=1 583056700058 i
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JENNAKERRIGAN :}: o CASENO D-10-433924-Z
o j .. | DEPT. NO:I
Plamnff'
V.. .
JASON KERRIGAN,
| Defeodants.a:

bk
<N

I ason Kemgan f custody 1mmed1ately, by and ﬁom any and ali persons havmg phys:cal care and

JAMES W PENGILLY ESQ

Nevada Bar No. 6085 -

CHAD D: FUSS, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 12744

PENGILLY LAW FIRM - S

1995 Village Center erclo, Suite 190 R

Las Vegas, NV 89134-0562. =~ . . ..
T: (702) 889-6665;.F: (702) 839—6664 e
Az‘torneys Jor Jason Kemgan S

N PAMILY COURT

CLARK COUNTY NEVADA

ORDER GRANTKNG DEFENDANT’S EX PARTE EMERGEECY MOTION FOR PIQK UP
T ORDER AND SANCTIONS |
ThIS matter came before the Court on November R 2016 for an Ex Parte Emergency -

Motlon for Pick Up OTder and Sanchons Thxs mattor was hcard on the Court’s chambers calendar|
Aﬁer reviewing the pleadmgs and papers on ﬁle, and good cause appeanng the Court ﬁnds a#
follows B | " o |

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the mmor child, Jaxson . |

Kerngan, born January 5 2003 and Jordana Komgan, ‘oom October 23 2006 shall he retumed to

custody of the chxidrm, mcludmg J enna Kem gam

Looks lee Jenna is. found in
- contempt of the same order
she was found in contempt of.
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|| of the followzng prowsmns of NRS 125 510(8)

IT s FURTHER ORDEREI} ABJUDGED AND DECREED that any and all law
enforcement personnel of Nevada m' any other 3msdictmn, mcludmg METRO be authonzed and
dxrected to asmst Jason Kemgan in obtmmng physxcal custody of the minor. chﬂdren and theig
belongngs, clot}nng and perscnal effects , S . v 4
CITIs FURTHER ORDERED ADJUDGEB AND DECREED that Jenna Kerrigan i§
found in contempt of Court for faﬂure tc obey thzs Court’s Order to turn over custody of the children

to Jason Kemgan Jenna Ketrigan is hereby sanetmned 5 __for her oontempt of court]

date.
STATUTORY PROVISION S - o
"~ NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of the followmg prov;sxon of NRS 125. 510(6)

PENALTY FOR VIOLATION OF. ORBER - THE ABDUCTION .
CONCEALMENT OR’ DETENTION OF A CHILD N VIOLATION OF THIS

. ORDER IS PUNISHABLE AS A CATEGORY D FELONY AS PROVIDED IN
NRS 193.130. NRS 200.359 promd&s that every person having a limited. right of
custody to a child or any parent having no right of custody to the-child who willfully

~detains, conceals ot removes the child from a parent, guardian or other person having
lawful custody or a right of visitation of the child in violation of an order of this court,
or removes the child from the jurisdiction of the court without the consent of either
the court or all persons who have the right to custody or ws:tauon is subject to bemg '

* punished fora category D felony as pro\rlded in NRS 193 130 . -

NOTICE IS BEREBY GIVEN that the terms of the Hague Conventxon of 0ctober 25,
1980, adopted by the 4“‘ Sessxon of the Hague Conference on. anatc Intematlonai Law apply ifa

paxent abducts or wrongﬁllly retams a chﬂd ina foreign country The partles are also puton notlce '

‘Ha parent of the chﬂd hves m a forelgn country or has sxgmﬁcant conumtments ina
foreign country; (a} The parties may agree, and the court shall include in the order for
custody of the child, that the United States is the oouniry of habitual residence of the
child for the purposes of applymg the terms of the Hague Convennon as set forth in
subsection 7. , :

(b) Upon motion of one of the pam&s, 1he oourt may order the parent to postabond -
- ¢ if the court determines that the parent poses an imminent risk of wrongfully removing
~ or concealing the child outside the country of habitual residence. The bond must be
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in an amount determined by the court and may be used only to pay for the cost of
 locating the child and retuming him to his habitual residence if the child is wrongfully

removed from or concealed outsxde theé country of habitual residence. The fact that a

parent has significant - oommmnents in a foreign country does not create a

presumption that the parent pos& an: nnmment nsk of wrongﬁllly removmg or
~ concealing the chﬂd G , ,

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of the followmg prowswn of NRS IZSC 200:

- -If custody has been estabhshed and the custodial parent mtends to move his residence
to a place outside of this.state- and to-take the child with him, he must, as soon as -
possible and before the planned move, attempt to obtain the written consent of the
-noncustodial parent to move the child from this state. If the noncustodial parent

- refuses to give that. consent, the, custodial parent, shall before he leaves this state with
the child, petition the court for permission to move the child. The failure of a parent
to comply with the provisions of this section may be considered as a factor ifa.
chanae of cnstody is requested by the noncustodlal parem «

. kIT Is FURTHER ORDERED ADJUDGED AND DECREED that all NOTICE

|1 PROVISIONS contmned in thlS Custody Order are hereby made orders of the Court and this Court

retams Junsdlct:on to enforce the Orders oontamed herem and for all purposes relanve fo the custody ‘
and support of the child. o SR
Dated thxs E day of Novemher 201 6 - =

Submitted by:
PENGILLY LAWF

JAMES W. PENGILLY, ESQ
Nevada Bar No. 6085 -«
CHAD D. FUSS, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 12744 B . NI
1995 Village Center Circle, Suite 1903 EERTRSATEI T N
Las Vegas, NV 89134.0562 -~ =~

Attorneys for Jason Kerrigan
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CLERK OF THE COURT

~ FAMILY COURT
- CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

| CASE NO: D-10-433024-Z

JENNA KERRIGAN, ,
: DEPT. NO.: I

P.laintiff,
V..

JASON KERRIGAN,

- Defendants.

| ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT’S EX PARTE EMERGENCY MOTION FOR PICK UP|

ORDER AND SANCTIONS

This matter came before the Court on November , 2016, for an Ex Parte Emergency,‘ -
Motion for Pick Up Order and Sanctions. Th:s matter was heard on the Court s chambers calendary

After reviewing the pleadings and papers on file, ~and good cause appeanng the Court finds a§

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the minor cyhiidi Jaxson : :

Kerrigan, bomn January 5, 2003 and Jordana Kemgan, bom October 23, 2008, shall be remmed tf

custody of the children, including Jenna Kemgan

Jason Kerrigan’ s custody unmediate}y, by and from any and all persons having physmal care and L '
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- FAMILY COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
JENNA KERRIGAN, CASE NO: D-10-433924-Z
DEPT.NO.: 1 :
Plaintiff, ‘
Iv.
JASON KERRIGAN,
Defendants.

|| presiding, Defendant Jason Kerrigan was present and represented by his counsel James W. Pengilly) ~

~ Electronically Filed
=~ 11/17/2016 04:40:58 PM

ORD o 4 w&‘ b Mlorsnm |
Nevada Bar No. 6085 ; : : ,

Nevada Bar No. 12744

PENGILLY LAW FIRM ~
1995 Village Center Circle, Suite 190
Las Vegas, NV 89134-0562

T: (702) 889-6665; F: (702) 889-6664
Attorneys for Jason Kerrigan

ORDER GRANTING ADOPTION OF EMERGENCY REUNIFICATION PLAN g
On October 27, 2016, this Court held an evidentiary hearing on Defendant’s Motion to Adopt -

the Emergency Reunification Plan came on for hearing, the Honorable Judge Cheryl B. Moss

Bsq., Plaintiff Jenna Kerrigan was also present and represented by her cénnsvel‘lose‘ph Houston, Esq]
The Courf Orders as follows: o |
1. Deféndant;s Métiim for Change of Custody is Denied.
2. Defendant’s reunification with the minor children shx%ll, go forward.
3. Claudia Swartz is appointed as the minor children’s therapist.
4. Donna Gosnell, Nicholas Ponzo, ‘and Dr. Gary Lenkeit shall be m an advisory capacity f&;

the reunification process.
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6. Donna Wilbum will be the Reuniﬁcatioh therapist and will provide a type written logisticai
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b

8. Defendant/Dad shall provide Donna lebum with the v1deo from today's heanng . |

9. Return Hearing re: Logistical Plan SET for November 4, 2016 at 10:00 am.

14. PlaintifffMom's Reply Brief is due by 12/12/2016.

5. Dr. Gary Lenkeit shall continue as Parenting Coordinator for the Parties. Parties shall qually

divide Dr. Lenkeit's fees, without prejudice.

plan to prepare the children, w1th suggested dates, times and locanon, Court would: prefer i
neutral family member's huuse, prefer not Dad's house, with who will be the transmon person
and the family member supervisor. PlaintiffMom can suggest a maternal family member. If
there is no cooperation bj Mom,fh# alterhative would be to have a self-effectuating Order tq
havé CPS or a Case Wo;ker, h‘elp"'»‘vith the transition, or a volunteer to help with the dfop. off‘

transition; Donna Gosnell, Cléudia'Swaﬂz, Nicoias Ponzo, or Ms. Vlack, with CPS beixi{g thd ”
last resort. Ms, Wilbumn :shaﬁ eémail br fax the plan’to Counsel and Court and cc the team
‘members. |

7. Par‘aes shall cooperate mth acoommodatmg schedules.-

10. Child Support Attorney's Fees and expert fees are bifurcated.
11. Defendant/Dad sha]l itemize all of the expert fees and attomey s fees and supplement thh 4

spreadshget. 7 |
12. Both Parties shall file updated Financial Disclosure Fonns‘forthwith.v

13. Defendant/Dad's Brunzell Brief is due by 11/28/2016.

15. Any Oppositions are due by 12/26/2016.
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{1 Submitted by:

| JAMES W. PENGILLY, ESQ. -

‘Nevada Bar No. 12744

16. The parties appeared in Court on November 4, 2016, wherein the,Court‘o_rdeted that Donnax
‘Wilburn’s Transitioﬁ Plan dated November 2, 2016 be adopted. A copy of the Transition -

Plan is attached hereto as EXHIBIT 1.

Dated this _1__7_ day of Noverber, 2016.

FAMILY COURT JUDGE
%2
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Nevada Bar No. 6085
CHAD D. FUSS, ESQ.
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Attorneys for Jason Kerrigan
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Donna's Plan
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